THERAPYLINK, LLC CONTRACT SERVICE AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into on the date last written below, by and between the Platte County School District (hereinafter "District") and TherapyLink, LLC, a licensed Missouri company, ("Contractor").

WHEREAS, the District desires to retain the services of Contractor to provide a Physical Therapist for the Extended School Year (ESY) term of May 31, 2024 to June 30, 2024 and,

WHEREAS, the Contractor provides the services of a Physical Therapist for the duration of ESY.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto, do hereby promise to and agree as follows:

SECTION 1 - SCOPE OF DUTIES TO BE PROVIDED

1.1 Term. District agrees to hire Contractor, at will, for a term commencing on May 31, 2024, and continuing until June 30, 2024 and in accordance with Section 3 of this agreement.

1.2 Duties. Contractor agrees to provide a Physical Therapist to work for the District on the terms and conditions set forth in this agreement. The provided Physical Therapist agrees to devote all necessary time and attention to the performance of the duties specified in this agreement. The Physical Therapist will perform services in accordance with currently approved methods of practice of physical therapy and in accordance with his/her professional code of ethics. Physical Therapist duties shall include the following:

Therapist will provide services in person at the location determined by the District.

Therapist will meet the minutes as outlined in students' IEPs.

Therapist will keep daily documentation of activities.

Therapist will be responsible for IEP updates including progress notes.

Therapist will provide proof of credentials and liability insurance.

Therapist further agrees that in all aspects of such word, Therapist shall comply with the policies, standards, regulations of the District from time to time established, and shall perform the duties assigned faithfully, intelligently, and the the best of his/her ability, and in the best interest of the Employer.

SECTION 2 - DISTRICT RESPONSIBILITIES TO CONTRACTOR

2.1 Compensation. The District will pay the Contractor for services rendered to students referred by the District at the rate of \$60.00 per hour. All payments to be made within thirty (30) days of the District's receipt of an invoice from the Contractor.

2.2 Withholding; Other Benefits. Compensation paid pursuant to the Agreement will not be subject to the customary withholding of income taxes and other employment taxes. The Contractor will be solely responsible for reporting and paying any such taxes. The District will not provide the Contractor with any coverage or participation in the District's accident and health

insurance, life insurance, disability income insurance, medical expense reimbursements, wage continuation plans, or other fringe benefits provided to other summer school employees.

2.3 Equipment. The District will provide adequate space and equipment for the treatment and services at no charge to the Contractor.

2.4 Use of Services. The District will utilize the services of the Contractor exclusively for all referrals by IEP during the term outlined above.

2.5 Liability. The Contractor, at its sole expense, shall provide general and professional liability insurance for the Contractor's provided Therapist.

SECTION 3 - TERMINATION

3.1 Termination at Will. This agreement may be terminated by the District with 30 days of written notice. Contractor may terminate this agreement upon 30 days written notice to the District. This agreement also may be terminated at any time upon the mutual written agreement of the District and the Contractor.

WITNESS OUR SIGNATURES, this the _____ day of _____, 2024.

"District"

TherapyLink, LLC

Platte County School District

Ву

Ву_____

Anne Hayter, DPT Owner Shawn Chiddix Board of Education, President